
 
Division of Environmental Health and Engineering 
 
 
 
 
Amendment No. 3 to the 
Cooperative Project Agreement  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A Health Facilities Improvement Project Between: 
The Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium and 
The Yukon-Kuskokwim Health Corporation in 
The City of Mountain Village, Alaska 
Project No. AN 05-GE0 
April 2010 





 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 
TO THE 

COOPERATIVE PROJECT AGREEMENT 
HEALTH FACILITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
VILLAGE OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, ALASKA 

 
PROJECT NO. AN 05-GE0 

 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

A. INTRODUCTION .................................................................................................................... 1 

B. RECOMMENDED CHANGES ............................................................................................... 2 

B 1. Changes in Funding ........................................................................................................ 2 
B 2. Cost Estimate Table ........................................................................................................ 3 
B 3. Scope Changes ................................................................................................................ 3 
 

 



 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 
TO THE 

COOPERATIVE PROJECT AGREEMENT 
HEALTH FACILITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
VILLAGE OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, ALASKA 

 
PROJECT NO. AN 05-GE0 

 
 

DATE OF AMENDMENT: 
April 2010 

 
A. INTRODUCTION 

 
Throughout this Amendment these entities are referred to as follows: 
 
Yukon-Kuskokwim Health Corporation  = YKHC 
Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium  = ANTHC 
Denali Commission     = Commission 
 
On January 3, 2006, ANTHC and YKHC executed a Cooperative Project Agreement (CPA) for 
the provision of the design studies and construction planning for a new health clinic in 
Mountain Village, Alaska. 
 
This project is funded by the Commission, via Financial Assistance Award (FAA) No. 185-05, 
Addendum A, dated September 2005. 
 
The project has previously been amended as follows: 
 
Amendment No. 1 to the CPA added $15,690 from FY05 provided by the Commission, via 
Financial Assistance Award No. 185-05, Amendment 6, dated February 2008. 
 
Amendment No. 2 to the CPA added an additional $7,866.67 from FY05 to the previous 
project funding amount of $65,690, bringing the total project funding amount to $73,556.67. 
The additional funding was provided by the Commission FAA No. 185-05, Addendum G dated 
June 2009. 
 



CITY OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE CPA AMENDMENT NO 3 PAGE 2 
PROJECT NO. AN 05-GE0  APRIL 2010 
 

 

 
B. RECOMMENDED CHANGES 

 
In order to complete the scope of this project, the following changes are necessary: 

 
B 1. Changes in Funding  

 
The previous project documents provided funding as shown in the following tables: 
 
PROJECT NO. AN 05-GE0 CPA 
Contributor Fiscal Year Description Amount 

 Commission   (Federal) 2005    NA   $ 50,000  
TOTAL PROJECT FUNDING                     $ 50,000  

 
PROJECT NO. AN 05-GE0/AMENDMENT NO. 1 

 Commission   (Federal) 2005    NA   $ 50,000  
 Commission   (Federal) 2008    NA   $ 15,690  
TOTAL PROJECT FUNDING                     $ 65,690  

 
Note: Amendment No. 1 incorrectly identified 2008 as an additional funding year. 
Amendment 2 reflects the correct funding year as 2005. 
 
PROJECT NO. AN 05-GE0 AMENDMENT NO. 2  
 Commission   (Federal) 2005    185-05   $ 73,556.67 
TOTAL PROJECT FUNDING                     $ 73,556.67 

 
  An additional $13,283.33 from FY05 will be added to the previous project funding 
amount of $73,556.67, bringing the total project funding amount to $86,840. 
Additional funding is being provided by Addendum J to Financial Assistance Award 
No. 185-05, Addendum J, dated October 2009.  

 
REVISED FUNDING BY CONTRIBUTOR 
Contributor Fiscal Year Description Amount 
 Commission   (Federal) 2005    185-05 Add. A   $ 50,000___ _ 
 Commission   (Federal) 2005    185-05 Amend. 6   $ 15,690___ _ 
 Commission   (Federal) 2005    185-05 Add. G   $   7,866.67  _  
 Commission   (Federal) 2005    185-05 Add. J   $ 13,283.33 _  
TOTAL PROJECT FUNDING                     $ 86,840.00     
   
 

 



CITY OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE CPA AMENDMENT NO 3 PAGE 3 
PROJECT NO. AN 05-GE0  APRIL 2010 
 

 

 
B 2. Cost Estimate Table 

 
The previous amendment provided funding as shown in the following cost estimate table: 
 

 Funding 
Sources  

Denali FY05 

 M-DS  Design health clinic   1 LS $73,556.67 $73,556.67 $73,556.67

$73,556.67 $73,556.67Total Award

 Total
Cost 

 Job
Type 

 Scope
of Work  Q

ty
 

 U
ni

ts
 

 Unit
Cost 

 
 
Revised Cost Estimate Table: 
 

 Funding 
Sources  

Denali FY05 

 M-DS  Design health clinic   1 LS $86,840.00 $86,840.00 $86,840.00

$86,840.00 $86,840.00Total Award

 Total
Cost 

 Job
Type 

 Scope
of Work  Q

ty
 

 U
ni

ts
 

 Unit
Cost 

 
 

B 3. Scope Changes  
 

The original scope of work for this project was for health clinic design. The scope of 
work is changing to cover the increased cost of completing a cost estimate, fire 
sprinkler design and bringing the clinic design into code compliance. 

 
This document constitutes Amendment No. 3 to the CPA for health facility design at Mountain 
Village, Alaska. All other sections of the original CPA and Amendments remain in effect as 
agreed upon and executed. 
 


